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CAUSE NO. D-1-GN-11-003857
 
CHRISTINA GASTON   §  IN THE DISTRICT COURT 
      § 
 PLAINTIFF,    § 
      § 
V.      §  250TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT 
      § 
HUNT COUNTY COMMUNITY  §  
SUPERVISION AND   § 
CORRECTIONS DEPARTMENT, § 
      § 
 DEFENDANT.   §  TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT’S PLEA TO THE JURISDICTION, 
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, AND MOTION FOR NO-EVIDENCE 

SUMMARY JUDGMENT 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

 
NOW COMES Plaintiff Christina Gaston and files Plaintiff’s Response to 

Defendant’s Plea to the Jurisdiction.  The Department’s Plea to the Jurisdiction and 

Motions for Summary Judgment and No-Evidence Summary Judgment should be 

denied. In support, Plaintiff respectfully shows the following: 

I. 
SUMMARY 

 
 Christina Gaston, Plaintiff, reported to the Honorable Steve Tittle that the 

Hunt County Corrections Department, Defendant, was taking probationers’ 

payments and using them to purchase exercise equipment for the employee gym.  

When Jim McKenzie, Ms. Gaston’s supervisor, learned of her report, he 

immediately threatened to fire the employee who told Judge Tittle.  Two days later, 

he fired Ms. Gaston. 
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To establish a Texas Whistleblower Act claim, a plaintiff only has to show 

four elements: (1) that she made a good faith report (2) of a violation of law (3) to an 

appropriate law enforcement authority and (4) that report subjected her to adverse 

action. Here, the Department concedes the facts that establish Ms. Gaston reported 

a violation of law in good faith to an appropriate law enforcement authority.  The 

Department’s own evidence also shows that there is a genuine issue of material fact 

regarding whether Ms. Gaston was terminated because of that report.  

 The first element of a whistleblower claim is that the plaintiff must have 

made a report of conduct.  Here, the Department concedes that Ms. Gaston reported 

to Judge Tittle on several occasions that the corrections department was using 

probationers’ payments to purchase exercise equipment for the employee gym.  

Since a report under the whistleblower statute simply means any disclosure of 

information that tends to show a violation of law, Ms. Gaston’s report to Judge 

Tittle qualifies as a report entitled to whistleblower protection.    

The second element of a whistleblower claim is that the plaintiff made the 

report in good faith.  Here, the Department concedes facts establishing that Ms. 

Gaston made her report in good faith.  Under the Whistleblower Act, to make a 

report in good faith, an employee must reasonably believe that the conduct the 

employee reports violates a statute.  Here, using probationers’ payments to 

purchase exercise equipment for a private gym actually violates both the Texas 

Code of Criminal Procedure and the Texas Penal Code.  Ms. Gaston looked up the 

specific statute that this conduct violated in the Code of Criminal Procedure.  
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Furthermore, Judge Tittle told Ms. Gaston that such conduct was illegal.  

Therefore, the Department’s plea to the jurisdiction and motions for summary 

judgment should be denied on this element. 

The third element of a whistleblower claim is that the report be made to an 

“appropriate law enforcement authority.”  Here, again, the Department concedes 

the facts that establish this element.  Under the Whistleblower Act, an appropriate 

law enforcement authority must have the ability to regulate under and enforce civil 

statutes or investigate and prosecute criminal violations related to the law allegedly 

violated.  In this case, Judge Steve Tittle, as a state district court judge, can do 

both.  Judge Tittle regulates under and enforces the Texas Code of Criminal 

Procedure through his ability to set the terms and conditions of probation and then 

enforce those terms.  Judge Tittle also has the authority to investigate and 

prosecute a violation of criminal law through the use of a Court of Inquiry under the 

Texas Code of Criminal Procedure.  Therefore, the Department’s plea to the 

jurisdiction and motions for summary judgment should be denied on this element. 

 The final element of a whistleblower claim is that the report caused the 

plaintiff to suffer an adverse action.  Here, there is a genuine dispute of material 

fact as to whether Ms. Gaston was terminated because she spoke to Judge Tittle 

about the Department’s misuse of probationers’ payments to purchase exercise 

equipment for the employee gym.  Here, Mr. McKenzie threatened to fire the 

employee that told Judge Tittle about the misuse of probationers’ payments.  Mr. 

McKenzie then made good on that threat two days later when he fired Ms. Gaston.   
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The Department has since given inconsistent reasons for Ms. Gaston’s termination, 

which raise a genuine issue of fact on this element.  Furthermore, Ms. Gaston was 

terminated less than ninety days after her report, which presumes causation.  Thus, 

there is a genuine issue of material fact as to whether Ms. Gaston was terminated 

because of her report.  

 Because the evidence in this case conclusively establishes three of the 

elements of a whistleblower claim in Ms. Gaston’s favor and shows a genuine issue 

of fact regarding the fourth element, the Department’s plea to the jurisdiction and 

its motions for summary judgment should be denied.       

II. 
PLEA TO THE JURISDICTION AND SUMMARY JUDGMENT EVIDENCE 

 
Plaintiff includes the following evidence in the appendix attached to and filed 

with this response.  Citations to materials in the appendix generally state the name 

of the document and identify the relevant pages of the appendix.  Citations to 

materials found in Defendant’s appendix generally state “Def. Appx,” followed by 

the name of the document, and the relevant pages. 

1. Deposition of Christina Gaston (Gaston dep.). 

2. Deposition of the Honorable Steve Tittle (Judge Tittle dep.). 

3. Deposition of Jim McKenzie (McKenzie dep.). 

4. Court Officer Job Description. 

5. Hunt County Probation Officers’ Code of Ethics 

6. July 18, 2011 Chronological Entry by Christina Gaston. 

7. October 3, 2011 email from Judge Tittle to Mr. McKenzie 
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8. October 4, 2011 letter from Mr. McKenzie to Judges. 

9. Ms. Gaston’s Termination Letter (Term. Letter). 

10. Deposition of John Washburn (Washburn dep.) 

11. October 6, 2011 email from Mr. McKenzie to Judges. 

III. 
FACTS 

 
 In early 2011, Ms. Gaston learned that the Hunt County Community 

Supervision and Corrections Department was taking probationers’ money in lieu of 

performing community service hours and using those funds to purchase exercise 

equipment for the employee gym.  This violates state law.  Ms. Gaston reported this 

conduct multiple times to Judge Tittle.  When her supervisor, Mr. McKenzie found 

out about the report, he sent a letter to all of the Hunt County judges stating that 

he would fire the employee who gave judge Tittle this information.  Two days after 

he sent that letter, he fired Ms. Gaston.  Based on these facts, the Department’s 

plea to the jurisdiction and motions for summary judgment should be denied. 

A. Ms. Gaston worked for the Department for thirteen years as a 
community supervision officer and court officer.  
 

The Hunt County Community Supervision and Corrections Department 

oversees criminal offenders who are placed on probation by a judge.   During her 

thirteen years with the Department, Ms. Gaston worked as both a probation officer 

and a court officer.  (Gaston dep. at 3:18; 5:9-17).  As a probation officer, also known 

as a community supervision officer, Ms. Gaston supervised offenders and monitored 

their conditions of probation.  (Gaston dep. at 4:13-15).  As a court officer, Ms. 
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Gaston’s duties included conducting all intake and orientation for probationers, 

preparing and presenting Pre-sentence Investigation Reports, testifying during 

probation revocation hearings, walking through motions to revoke probation, and 

constructing legal documents.  (Court Officer Job Description at 30-31).  Both of 

these positions involved determining whether offenders were complying with the 

conditions of their probation.  (Gaston dep. at 5:12-17).  

B. Ms. Gaston knew the laws regarding community supervision as 
her employer expected her to.  
 

As both a community supervision officer and a court officer, Ms. Gaston was 

expected to “seek every opportunity to become aware of any changes in the law and 

be apprised of the latest development in the field of supervision and corrections.”   

(See Probation Officers’ Code of Ethics at 35).    This would include knowing that 

the standard conditions of probation are set down in Texas Code of Criminal 

Procedure § 42.12.  (McKenzie dep. at 26).  Ms. Gaston, as an officer of the 

Department, was expected to know that “[t]he judge of the court having jurisdiction 

of the case shall determine the conditions of community supervision and may, at 

any time during the period of community supervision, alter or modify the 

conditions.”  Code Crim. Proc.  § 42.12, sec. 11(a); (See Probation Officers’ Code of 

Ethics at 35).  In other words, Ms. Gaston knew that a judge “ordered the terms of 

probation for the defendants in his court.”  (Gaston dep. at 19: 19-20). 
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C. Shortly after Ms. Gaston learned that the Department had been 
using probationers’ payments to purchase exercise equipment 
for a private gym, she reported it to Judge Tittle. 
 

In early 2011, Ms. Gaston learned about a program within the Department in 

which “cash was being accepted for community service hours from offenders for the 

sheriff’s office workout room.”  (Gaston dep. at 6:10-12; 7-8, 9).  Ms. Gaston also 

discovered that exercise equipment was being accepted in lieu of community service 

hours.  (Gaston dep. at 6:17).  Ms. Gaston thought this program was illegal because 

“the sheriff’s office wasn’t a charitable organization, and the workout room was a 

private workout room [and] [i]t was for personal gain.”  (Gaston dep. at 12:8-11, 13).    

In February 2011, Ms. Gaston told Judge Tittle “about the cash and exercise 

equipment being donated for the sheriff’s office for their private workout room.”  

(Gaston dep. at 10: 17-19).  At that time, Ms. Gaston believed that this program was 

“unauthorized and illegal.”  (Judge Tittle dep. at 23:2-3). 

D. Ms. Gaston reported this conduct at least two more times to 
Judge Tittle. 
 

In spring 2011, Ms. Gaston again discussed with Judge Tittle, “the policy of 

the director of probation . . . accepting workout equipment donations and using 

funds that had been donated to purchase workout equipment.”  (Judge Tittle dep. at 

24: 4-7).  During that discussion “[Ms. Gaston] and Judge Tittle looked in the code 

and read that it was [illegal].”  (Gaston dep. at 15: 7-8).   

Ms. Gaston spoke to Judge Tittle at least one more time about this conduct in 

July 2011.  The chronological entry for July 18, 2011 written by Ms. Gaston states 

“I told him the Judge ordered NO payment for CSR unless food pantry and such is 
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illegal.”  (July 18, 2011 Chronological Entry at 40).  After court that day, Ms. 

Gaston and Judge Tittle again discussed the legality of the Department’s program 

using probationers’ payments to purchase exercise equipment.  (Gaston dep. at 

18:3).  Therefore, Ms. Gaston reported the misuse of probationers’ payments as late 

as July 18, 2011.  In less than three months, Ms. Gaston would be terminated. 

(Term. Letter at 51). 

E. Ms. Gaston reported this conduct to Judge Tittle because she 
knew he could do something about it. 
 

The reason Ms. Gaston told Judge Tittle about this program was because he 

could “put a stop to it.”  (Gaston dep. at 13:8).  Specifically, Ms. Gaston knew that 

Judge Tittle “set the terms of probation and could have stopped it, you know, or – 

did stop it because he ordered the terms of probation for the defendants in his 

court.”  (Gaston dep. at 19: 17-20).  Judge Tittle could also “not accept the hours in 

his court [and] inform the probation department that it was illegal to do [so].”  

(Gaston dep. at 13: 11-12).    

F. Mr. McKenzie threatened to fire whomever reported him to 
Judge Tittle and fired Ms. Gaston two days later. 
 

On October 3, 2011, Judge Tittle emailed Jim McKenzie about Ms. Gaston’s 

report of unlawful conduct.  (October 3, 2011 email at 42).  On October 4, 2011, Mr. 

McKenzie angrily replied to Judge Tittle in a letter to all four judges in Hunt 

County, stating “[i]f an employee of mine is responsible for making this false claim 

about me to Judge Tittle, that most certainly would warrant an immediate 

termination from the department.”  (October 4, 2011 letter at 44).  



 9 

Mr. McKenzie knew who had made the report.  In fact, he believed that Ms. 

Gaston had done the exact same thing in September 2011.  (Def. Appx, Ex. A 

Affidavit of James McKenzie at ¶ 16 : “Gaston reported to Judge Tittle that I was 

not complying with his protocol.”)  Mr. McKenzie knew that Ms. Gaston was the 

only court officer assigned to Judge Tittle’s court.  (Term. Letter at 54: “his email 

directive that stated who would be allowed to serve in the 196th Court . . . .”; Gaston 

Dep. at 20:18-21).  Mr. McKenzie knew that Judge Tittle got information about the 

probation department from Ms. Gaston.  (Gaston dep. at 20: “Q. Well, did people 

know that Judge Tittle generally got information from you? A. Yes.”).  This was so 

well known that John Washburn, assistant director of the department, testified: 

Q. Well, how would the 196th get inaccurate information like that 
[about the exercise equipment program]? 
A. I don’t know. 
Q. You don’t know who could have told him? 
A. Christina Gaston’s the only one I would know of, but I don’t know. 
 

(Washburn dep. at 61: 12-17).    

On October 6, 2011, Ms. Gaston was terminated by Mr. McKenzie, eighty 

days after her July 18 report to Judge Tittle.  (Term. Letter at 51).   

IV. 
STANDARD OF REVIEW 

 
The standards for a plea to the jurisdiction, traditional motion for summary 

judgment, and a no-evidence summary judgment are similar.  See Texas Dep’t of 

Parks and Wildlife v. Miranda, 133 S.W.3d 217, 227-28 (Tex. 2004); See Merrell 

Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Havner, 953 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Tex. 1997).  In all three 

types of motions, the Court must take as true all evidence favorable to the 
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nonmovant.  Miranda, 133 S.W.3d at 228; Havner, 953 S.W.2d at 711. The Court 

must also indulge in every reasonable inference favorable to the nonmovant and 

resolves all doubts in favor of the nonmovant.  Miranda, 133 S.W.3d at 228; Havner, 

953 S.W.2d at 711.  Each motion must be denied if there exists a genuine issue of 

material fact.  Miranda, 133 S.W.3d at 228; Havner, 953 S.W.2d at 711 

In a no-evidence summary judgment, a Plaintiff need only present more than 

a scintilla of evidence to raise a genuine issue of material fact.  See Reynosa v. Huff, 

21 S.W.3d 510, 512 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2000, no pet.).  In a plea to the 

jurisdiction, the Court does not consider the merits of the plaintiff's case, but 

focuses instead on the pleadings and the evidence pertinent to the jurisdictional 

inquiry.  See County of Cameron v. Brown, 80 S.W.3d 549, 555 (Tex.2002).  The 

Court should construe the pleadings liberally in favor of conferring jurisdiction.  See 

Tex. Dep't of Transp. v. Ramirez, 74 S.W.3d 864, 867 (Tex.2002) (per curiam).  

V. 
ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES 

 
 To establish a claim under the Texas Whistleblower Act, Ms. Gaston must 

show that she (1) made a report of conduct (2) which she reasonably believed to be a 

violation of law (3) to an appropriate law enforcement authority, (4) which caused 

her to suffer an adverse action.  Tex. Gov. Code Ann. § 554.002; Wichita County v. 

Hart, 917 S.W.2d 779, 784 (Tex. 1996) (defining the meaning of good faith within 

the whistleblower statute). 

The evidence produced in this case establishes the first three elements of her 

whistleblower claim.  There is no genuine dispute that Ms. Gaston reported to 
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Judge Tittle that the corrections department used payments from probationers to 

purchase exercise equipment for the employee gym and that she reasonably 

believed this conduct to be a violation of law.  The evidence produced in this case 

also shows that there is genuine issue of material fact as to whether Ms. Gaston 

was terminated because she made that report. 

I. The Department does not dispute that Ms. Gaston told Judge 
Tittle that Mr. McKenzie was allowing the corrections 
department to use payments from probationers to purchase 
exercise equipment for the employee gym. 
 

The first element that a whistleblower Plaintiff must show is that she made a 

report of conduct.  See Tex. Gov. Code Ann. § 554.002.   The Department does not 

dispute that Ms. Gaston told Judge Tittle that Mr. McKenzie and the Department 

were using probationers’ payments to purchase exercise equipment for the employee 

gym.  (Def. Plea to the Juris. at 14).  Therefore, the issue is whether Ms. Gaston’s 

discussion with Judge Tittle qualifies as a report.  Under applicable case law, it is 

clear that her discussion does qualify as a report. 

A. Under the Whistleblower Act, a report is any disclosure of 
information that might show a violation of law. 
 

The Third Court of Appeals defines “report” as “any disclosure of information 

regarding a public servant’s employer tending to directly or circumstantially prove 

the substances of a violation of criminal or civil law, . . . statutes, administrative 

rules or regulations.”  Tex. Dep’t of Assistive & Rehab. Servs. v. Howard, 182 S.W.3d 

393, 401 (Tex. App.—Austin, 2005, pet. denied).  The Third Court holds that a 

report of conduct can be an inquiry into a practice’s legality, that an employee does 
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not need to specify the law violated, and that a report does not have to be an 

affirmative statement of a violation.  Id. at 400; Tex. Dep’t of Criminal Justice v. 

McElyea, 239 S.W.3d 842, 850, 854 (Tex. App.—Austin 2007, pet. denied).  

In Howard, the Third Court of Appeals held that an employee’s phone call 

“seeking opinions regarding the legality/validity of the Department’s practices” 

qualified as a report because: 

 Neither the Act itself nor the definition of report . . . require the use of 
specific phrasing in a whistleblower report, nor do they require that a 
whistleblowing employee state his complaint in the affirmative, as 
opposed to reporting matters in the form of a query.   

 
Howard, 182 S.W.2d at 400 (internal quotations and citations removed).  The Third 

Court of Appeals later explained, “[t]here is no requirement that an employee 

identify a specific law when making a report” or provide “hard evidence to 

conclusively prove each and every element of a violation of the statute.” McElyea, 

239 S.W.3d at 850, 854.  The Third Court reaffirmed this definition of a report in 

2012, adding “[n]or does the employee have to affirmatively state that the conduct is 

in fact a violation of the law.”  Resendez v. Tex. Comm. on Environ. Quality, 2012 

WL 6761529 at *9 (Tex. App.—Austin Dec. 28, 2012, no pet h.). 

B. It is undisputed that Ms. Gaston reported the Department’s misuse 
of probationers’ monetary and equipment donations to Judge Tittle. 
 

In this case, Ms. Gaston’s report is similar to the one in Howard.  According 

to Ms. Gaston’s uncontroverted deposition testimony Ms. Gaston told Judge Tittle 

“about the cash and exercise equipment being donated for the sheriff’s office for 

their private workout room” in February 2011.  (Gaston dep. at 10: 17-19).  She told 
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Judge Tittle about this conduct “[b]ecause it wasn’t right.”  (Gaston dep. at 11:24).  

Ms. Gaston next spoke to Judge Tittle about the legality of this conduct in Spring 

2011, “when myself and Judge Tittle looked in the code and read that it was 

[illegal].”  (Gaston dep. at 15: 7-8).  The third time Ms. Gaston reported this conduct 

to Judge Tittle was on July 18, 2011.  (See Facts, subsection D, supra; Gaston dep. 

at 16-17; July 18, 2011 Chronological entry at 40). 

In his deposition, the Honorable Steve Tittle confirms that in 2011 Ms. 

Gaston discussed with him several times:  

the policy of the director of probation [Mr. McKenzie] which included 
accepting workout equipment donations and using funds that had been 
donated to purchase workout equipment.  And that he had actually 
donated the workout equipment, first to the sheriff’s office and then 
subsequently removing it from there and donating it to the YMCA. 
 

(Judge Tittle Dep at 24: 4-10).  

Defendant does not dispute that Ms. Gaston had these discussions and 

reported this conduct to Judge Tittle.  Under Howard, McElyea, and Resendez, Ms. 

Gaston’s three discussions with Judge Tittle, which sought opinions on the legality 

and validity of Defendant’s practices, qualify as reports entitled to whistleblower 

protection.  See Howard, 182 S.W.2d at 400-401; McElyea, 239 S.W.3d at 854;  

Resendez, 2012 WL 6761529 at *9.   

C. The Department’s argument that McKenzie never engaged in these 
acts is not only contrary to its own evidence, but also irrelevant to a 
whistleblower claim. 
 

First, the Department’s argument that “McKenzie never engaged in these 

acts” is contradicted by its own evidence.  Exhibit E attached to the Department’s 
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Plea contains an email Mr. McKenzie sent to some employees in the probation 

department in February 2011.  (See Def. Appx at Ex. E).  The second sentence of 

that email clearly shows that Mr. McKenzie knew of and approved of the program, 

stating, “Derrick did get with me initially about this project and I said ok.”  (Def. 

Appx at Ex. E).  Exhibit F provided by the Department takes up the story from 

there, stating that Mr. McKenzie knew the program actually went into effect: 

“There was an instance where funds and workout equipment had been collected by 

officers and those funds were going to be used to purchase workout equipment for 

the jail.”  (Def. Appx Exhibit F at HCCSCD 2931).  Therefore, by the Department’s 

own evidence, these acts were engaged in by the Department and Mr. McKenzie. 

Second, the case law is clear that a “an employee need not establish an actual 

violation of law.”  McElyea, 239 S.W.3d 850.  Thus, even if Mr. McKenzie’s program 

had not violated the law, Ms. Gaston would be entitled to whistleblower protection. 

In McElyea, the Third Court of Appeals stated this explicitly: “when an employee 

believes and reports in good faith that a violation has occurred, but is wrong about 

the legal effect of the facts, he is nevertheless protected by the whistleblower 

statute.”  Id.  Under applicable case law, Ms. Gaston’s discussion with Judge Tittle 

about the Department’s program using probationers’ payments to purchase exercise 

equipment is a report under the whistleblower act, even if no violation occurred.  

See Id.     
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Thus, Plaintiff has established the first element of her whistleblower claim 

and the Department’s Plea to the Jurisdiction and motion for summary judgment 

cannot be granted on this element. 

II. The Department concedes that the conduct Ms. Gaston 
reported violated the law and does not dispute that Ms. Gaston 
looked up the relevant law, was familiar with it, and Judge 
Tittle told her the conduct was illegal. 

 
The next element of a whistleblower claim is that the report must be made in 

good faith.  Tex. Gov. Code Ann. § 554.002.  For the report to be in good faith, “there 

must be some law prohibiting the complained-of conduct.”  McElyea, 239 S.W.3d at 

850.   Furthermore, “good faith” requires that “(1) the employee believed that the 

conduct reported was a violation of law and (2) the employee’s belief was reasonable 

in light of the employee’s training and experience.” Hart, 917 S.W.2d at 786.  Here, 

there is no dispute that the use of probationers’ payments to purchase exercise 

equipment for the employee gym violates Code of Criminal Procedure § 42.12 and 

Texas Penal Code § 39.02.  At the same time, the Department does not contest the 

facts that establish Ms. Gaston’s reports meet both elements of good faith. 

A. Accepting cash for community service hours to purchase exercise 
equipment for the employee gym is a violation of the Texas Code of 
Criminal Procedure and the Texas Penal Code. 

 
The conduct Ms. Gaston reported to Judge Tittle is a violation of the Texas 

Code of Criminal Procedure and the Texas Penal Code, which are laws under the 

Texas Whistleblower Act.  See Tex. Gov. Code Ann. § 554.001(1) (“Law means . . . a 

state or federal statute.”). 
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Ms. Gaston reported to Judge Tittle that “cash was being accepted for 

community service hours from offenders for the sheriff’s office workout room. . . . 

[a]nd exercise equipment.”  (Gaston dep. at 6:10-12, 17).  She also specifically 

reported that it was the policy of the director of the probation department to accept 

such donations.  (Judge Tittle dep. at 24).   

This conduct gives rise to a violation of the Texas Code of Criminal Procedure 

§ 42.12, sec. 16(f).  Section 16(f) of § 42.12 states: 

[I]n lieu of requiring a defendant to work a specified number of hours 
at a community service project or projects under Subsection (a), the 
judge may order the defendant to make a specified donation to a 
nonprofit food bank or food pantry in the community in which the 
defendant resides. 
 

Code Crim. Proc. § 42.12, sec 16(f) (emphasis added). Obviously, if the Department 

were accepting cash donations in lieu of community service hours for the employee 

workout room, section 42.12 would be violated because that money would not be 

going to a food bank or food pantry, as the statute requires. 

 The Department does not dispute that conduct would violate Code of 

Criminal Procedure § 42.12, sec. 16(f).  The Department’s own plea refers to section 

42.12 as “the ‘law’ in question.” (Def. Plea at 15).   

Moreover, the reported conduct would also violate Judge Tittle’s orders 

setting the terms of community supervision for probationers appearing in his court.  

See Code Crim. Proc. § 42.12, sec. 16(f) (only allowing the judgeto order donations in 

lieu of performing community service hours).  Judicial orders are considered laws 

for the purposes of whistleblower protection.  Scott v. Godwin, 147 S.W.3d 609, 621 
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(Tex. App.—Corpus Christi-Edinburg 2004, no pet.) (“[W]e conclude that the Ruiz 

Final Judgment is a law within the meaning of the Whistleblower Act.”). 

The conduct reported by Ms. Gaston also gives rise to a violation of Texas 

Penal Code § 39.02, which states: 

A public servant commits an offense if, with intent to obtain a benefit . 
. . he intentionally or knowingly . . . misuses government property, 
services, personnel, or any other thing of value belonging to the 
government that has come into the public servant’s custody or 
possession by virtue of the public servant’s office or employment. 
 

Tex. Penal Code § 39.02(a),(a)(2).  If the director of the corrections department was 

accepting cash donations in lieu of community service hours and using those funds 

to purchase exercise equipment for the employee gym, then the director would be 

misusing government services and other things of value for a benefit under Penal 

Code § 39.02. 

Because Defendant does not dispute that the conduct reported by Ms. Gaston 

and that conduct states violations of the Texas Code of Criminal Procedure, Judge 

Tittle’s probation orders, and the Texas Penal Code, the Department’s Plea to the 

Jurisdiction cannot be granted on this element.        

B. Ms. Gaston reported the Department’s misuse of probationers’ 
monetary donation in good faith. 

 
“Good faith” requires that “(1) the employee believed that the conduct 

reported was a violation of law and (2) the employee’s belief was reasonable in light 

of the employee’s training and experience.” Hart, 917 S.W.2d at 786. 

 



 18 

1. Ms. Gaston believed that using probationers’ money to 
purchase exercise equipment for the employee gym was a 
violation of law. 

 
The Third Court of Appeals has held that the first element of “good faith,” the 

“honesty in fact” element, merely requires that at the time the report was made, the 

employee “believed that [s]he was reporting an actual violation of law.”  McElyea, 

239 S.W.3d at 850.   

The Third Court has repeatedly held that this element is satisfied by the 

plaintiff’s own testimony.  See McElyea, 239 S.W.3d at 850-52; Howard 182 S.W.3d 

at 401.  In fact, in Howard, the Third Court of Appeals suggested that it may be 

determinative of this element when an employee points to an actual law the 

employee believes was violated.  See Howard, 182 S.W.3d at 401 (“Our sister court 

in San Antonio has found this persuasive, if not necessary, stating ‘the fact that the 

whistleblower has pointed out an actual law that he believes his co-worker violated 

is relevant to our inquiry here.’”) (citing Bexar County v. Lopez, 94 S.W.3d 711, 713 

(Tex. App.—San Antonio 2002, no pet.)). 

In this case, not only did Ms. Gaston testify that she believed the conduct 

violated the law, and point to that law specifically, but Judge Tittle has 

corroborated her testimony. 

In Ms. Gaston’s deposition, she repeatedly stated that she believed she was 

reporting a violation of law.  (See Gaston dep. at 11-12; 14:5-6 “Q: Okay.  And what 

was the problem with that? A: It wasn’t legal.”). 
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Ms. Gaston also pointed to a particular law that she believed had been 

violated.  During one of her discussions with Judge Tittle about this conduct, “[Ms. 

Gaston] and Judge Tittle looked in the code [of criminal procedure] and read that it 

was [illegal].”  (Gaston dep. at 15:7-8).  Because Ms. Gaston looked it up in the code 

and found that the code did not permit it, she believed that the conduct violated the 

law.  See Howard, 182 S.W.3d at 401. 

While this evidence alone is sufficient under Howard to establish the first 

element of the good faith requirement, in this case, Ms. Gaston’s testimony has been 

corroborated by Judge Tittle.  Judge Tittle stated in his deposition that when Ms. 

Gaston first discussed the misuse of probationers’ payments, she believed that “it 

was unauthorized and illegal.”  (Judge Tittle dep. at 23:2-3). 

The Defendant does not challenge or contradict any of these facts in its plea 

or motion.  Therefore, the Department’s Plea to the Jurisdiction cannot be granted 

on the first element of good faith. 

2. It is reasonable for a probation officer to believe that using 
probationers’ payments to purchase exercise equipment for 
the employee gym would be a violation of law. 

 
The second element of “good faith” merely asks “if a reasonably prudent 

employee in similar circumstances would have believed that the facts as reported 

constituted a violation of law.”  McElyea, 239 S.W.3d at 850.  In McElyea, this 

element was met by showing the plaintiff had pointed to a specific law that he 

believed was violated and that the plaintiff had experience applying the law at 

issue.  Id. at 853, 855. 
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Here, Ms. Gaston’s belief was even more reasonable than in McElyea. In this 

case, it is undisputed that (1) Ms. Gaston looked up the particular code provision 

that she believed was violated, (2) that she had experience applying it, and (3) 

Judge Tittle told her that such conduct was illegal. 

It is undisputed that Ms. Gaston looked up the particular statute that she 

believed was violated in the Code of Criminal Procedure.   (See Facts, section D; 

Argument, section II.B(a)).  Therefore, it is objectively reasonable for Ms. Gaston to 

believe that a violation of law had occurred.  See McElyea, 239 S.W.3d at 853 (“It is 

also relevant that [plaintiff] pointed to a specific law that he believed [defendant] 

violated.”). 

Ms. Gaston also had experience with the law she believed was violated.  As 

an employee of the Hunt County Community Supervision and Corrections 

Department since 1998, Ms. Gaston had extensive experience supervising offenders 

on probation and monitoring compliance with their conditions of probation. (Gaston 

dep. at 3:18, 4:13-15).  As a case officer, Ms. Gaston “performed duties, tasks and 

responsibilities that are directly related to probation” and was expected to know the 

applicable laws (See Court Officer Job Descrip. at  29, 30-31; Probation Officer Code 

of Ethics at 35; Facts, section C).  As such, Ms. Gaston was well aware of Texas 

Code of Criminal Procedure § 42.12, which governs community supervision matters.  

Under McElyea, it is objectively reasonable for her to be aware of violations of those 

laws.  See McElyea, 239 S.W.3d at 855 (“[Plaintiff’s] belief that a law had been 
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violated is objectively reasonable because he had experience applying the statute at 

issue . . . .”).  

Finally, Ms. Gaston’s belief was reasonable because Judge Tittle told her that 

the conduct was illegal.  In the chronological entry written by Ms. Gaston for Judge 

Tittle’s court on July 18, 2011, it states, “the Judge told him he will not get CSR 

credit for buying hours as not legal . . . I told him the Judge ordered NO payment 

for CSR unless food pantry and such is illegal.”  (July 18, 2011 Chronological entry 

at 40).  Thus, it is objectively reasonable for Ms. Gaston to believe that using 

probationers’ payments to purchase gym equipment is a violation of the law. 

Because Ms. Gaston has established both prongs of “good faith,” the 

Department’s plea and motion for summary judgment cannot be granted on the 

element of good faith. 

C. The Department ignores facts and applies the wrong standard of 
good faith. 

 
Instead of disputing the facts above, the Department argues that “any report 

Gaston made could not have been in good faith because . . . such acts were simply 

not occurring in the first place.”  This argument is factually incorrect. 

As discussed above in Argument, section I.C, the Department’s own exhibits 

show these activities were engaged in by the Department.  (See Section I.C, supra; 

Def. Appx, Exhibits E-F).1  Since the Department does not dispute the facts that 

                                                
1 The Department’s argument is also legally incorrect. The Department argues, 
“Gaston had no legitimate basis to believe” a violation of law was occurring because 
a violation of law was not occurring.  See Def. Plea at 14-15.  As discussed at length 
above, that is not the correct standard. See Hart, 917 S.W.2d at 786.  Even if what 
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establish these elements, the Department’s plea and motions for summary 

judgment cannot be granted on the whistleblower element of good faith. 

III. The Department concedes that Judge Tittle is an appropriate 
law enforcement authority because he can regulate and 
enforce the terms of probation.  Judge Tittle is also 
appropriate because he can initiate Courts of Inquiry to 
investigate and prosecute violations of criminal law. 
 

The next element a whistleblower plaintiff must prove is that she made the 

report to “an appropriate law enforcement authority.”  Tex. Gov. Code Ann. § 

554.002.   “An appropriate law enforcement authority” is “a state or local 

governmental entity . . . that the employee in good faith believes is authorized to: (1) 

regulate under or enforce the law alleged to be violated in the report; or (2) 

investigate or prosecute a violation of criminal law.”  Id. at 554.002(b).  

In Needham, the Texas Supreme Court held that the “particular law the 

public employee alleged violated is critical to the determination” of whether the law 

enforcement authority was appropriate.  Tex. Dep’t of Transp. v. Needham, 82 

S.W.3d 314, 320 (Tex. 2002).  Here, the alleged violation involved the community 

supervision laws in the Code of Criminal Procedure and the abuse of office laws in 

the Texas Penal Code.  Thus, the inquiry is whether or not the state judiciary can 

regulate or enforce community supervision laws or investigate violations of criminal 

law. 

                                                                                                                                                       
Ms. Gaston told Judge Tittle were not a violation of law, she would still be protected 
because “an employee need not establish an actual violation of law.”  McElyea, 239 
S.W.3d 850.  
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Here, the Department concedes that the state judiciary can regulate and 

enforce the terms of community supervision under the Code of Criminal Procedure.  

Furthermore, the state judiciary can investigate and prosecute violations of 

criminal law under the Texas Code of Criminal Procedure.   

A. The Department concedes that under the Texas Code of Criminal 
Procedure, district judges can regulate and enforce the terms of 
probation. 
 

The Department agrees that community supervision is regulated by § 42.12 

of the Code of Criminal Procedure.  (See Def. Plea at 15).   Under subsection 10 of § 

42.12, the Legislature gives exclusive authority to regulate and enforce community 

supervision to “the court in which the defendant was tried.”  Code Crim Proc. § 

42.12, sec. 10(a).  The statute explicitly states: 

Only the court in which the defendant was tried may grant community 
supervision, impose conditions, revoke the community supervision, or 
discharge the defendant . . . only the judge may alter conditions of 
community supervision. 
 

Code Crim Proc. § 42.12, sec. 10(a).  The code goes on to state that “any judge . . . 

where the defendant is residing or where a violation of the conditions of community 

supervision occurs may issue a warrant for his arrest.”  Code Crim. Proc. § 42.12, 

sec. 10(c); see also § 42.12, sec. 11(a). 

Judge Tittle clearly has the authority to regulate under and enforce the law 

that Ms. Gaston reported to him because, as a member of the state judiciary, he can 

set the terms of community supervision and then enforce compliance with them.  

See Code Crim Proc. § 42.12.  Indeed, that is the precise reason Ms. Gaston reported 

the violations to Judge Tittle.  (See Gaston dep. at 13: 10-12 “Q: Okay.  How could 
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he put a stop to it? A: Not accept the hours in his court, inform the probation 

department that it was illegal to do.”; Id. at 19: 16-20 “Q: And what could he have 

done? A: He set the terms of probation and could have stopped it, you know or – and 

did stop it because he ordered the terms of probation for the defendants in his 

court.”).   

The Department does not dispute that Judge Tittle is a district court judge 

and that the Code of Criminal Procedure gives such judges the authority to regulate 

under and enforce the laws that were allegedly violated.  Therefore, the 

Department’s plea and motion for summary judgment cannot be granted on this 

element. 

B. Under the Texas Code of Criminal Procedure, district court judges 
can investigate and prosecute violations of criminal law. 
 

The conduct that Ms. Gaston reported to Judge Tittle also implicated the 

abuse of office offenses found in Title 8 of the Texas Penal Code. (See Argument, 

section II.A, supra).  Again, Judge Tittle, as a state district court judge, is an 

appropriate law enforcement authority under the Code of Criminal Procedure. 

Chapter 52 of the Code of Criminal Procedure states:  

When a judge of any district court of this state, acting as a magistrate, 
has probable cause to believe that an offense has been committed 
against the laws of this state, he may request that the presiding judge 
of the administrative judicial district appoint a district judge to 
commence a Court of Inquiry. 
 

Code Crim. Proc. § 52.01(a).  The code goes on to explain that a Court of Inquiry 

“may summon and examine any witness in relation to the offense.”  Id.  
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Not only does chapter 52 give a district judge the power to investigate 

criminal offenses, but also the power to prosecute them.  Section 52.08 explains, “[i]f 

it appear from a Court of Inquiry or any testimony adduced therein, that an offense 

has been committed, the Judge shall issue a warrant for the arrest of the offender 

as if complaint had been made and filed.”  Code Crim. Proc. § 52.08 “Criminal 

Prosecutions.”   

District court judges, therefore, have the authority to investigate and 

prosecute violations of criminal law.  Since there is no dispute that Judge Tittle is a 

district court judge, the Department’s Plea and summary judgment cannot be 

granted on this element. 

C. The Department’s reliance on City of Elsa is misplaced because the 
Code of Criminal Procedure explicitly delegates the power to 
determine, impose and enforce the conditions of probation to district 
court judges. 
 

The Department argues that Judge Tittle is not an appropriate law 

enforcement authority because his power does not extend beyond the ability to 

comply with the law by acting or refusing to act.  The Department cites City of Elsa 

v. Gonzalez, 325 S.W.3d 622 (Tex. 2010), for this proposition.  See Def. Plea at 15. 

However, City of Elsa is inapplicable to the facts of this case. 

In City of the Elsa, the Supreme Court of Texas held that the ability of a city 

council to “postpone or recommend postponement of [a] meeting until such date that 

would comply with the seventy-two hour notice requirement” did not equate to 

regulation, enforcement, investigation or prosecution of law.  City of Elsa, 325 

S.W.3d at 628.  The Supreme Court held that merely complying with the law is 
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insufficient.  Id.   This situation does not apply to the present case because the Code 

of Criminal Procedure clearly allows district judges to regulate and enforce the 

terms of probation. 

In fact, the Code of Criminal Procedure explicitly grants to district court 

judges the power to determine, impose, and enforce the conditions of probation.  As 

shown above, the Code of Criminal Procedure § 42.12 places “wholly within the 

state courts the responsibility for determining . . . the conditions of community 

supervision, and the supervision of defendants placed on community supervision.”  

Code Crim. Proc. § 42.12, sec. 1, Purpose.  Furthermore, a district court judge may 

“at any time during the period of community supervision, alter or modify the 

conditions [and] impose any reasonable condition.”  Code Crim. Proc. § 42.12, sec. 

11(a).  Because a judge can set and enforce the terms under the Code of Criminal 

Procedure a district judge’s authority extends beyond merely complying with the 

law.  Therefore, the Department’s argument that the “mandate of City of Elsa” 

means that Judge Tittle is not an appropriate law enforcement authority is without 

merit and cannot support their plea to the jurisdiction or motions for summary 

judgment.        

IV. There is a genuine issue of material fact concerning whether 
Ms. Gaston was terminated because she reported a violation of 
law to Judge Tittle. 
 

The final element of a whistleblower claim is that the Department 

terminated Ms. Gaston because of her report.  See McElyea, 239 S.W.3d at 849.  
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This element means that an adverse action “would not have occurred when it did if 

the employee had not reported the illegal conduct.”  Id. 

This element can be satisfied by, among other things, evidence showing 

“knowledge of the report of illegal conduct . . . expression of a negative attitude 

toward the employee’s report of illegal conduct . . . [and] evidence that the stated 

reason for the adverse employment action was false.”  Id. at 856.  There is evidence 

of each of these three factors.  Furthermore, Ms. Gaston is entitled to a presumption 

of causation because she was terminated eighty days after her last report.  Tex. 

Gov. Code Ann. § 554.004(a). 

A. Mr. McKenzie knew of Ms. Gaston’s report of illegal conduct and 
expressed a negative attitude toward the report. 
 

Mr. McKenzie knew of Ms. Gaston’s report because on October 4, 2011 he 

threatened to fire the person who had made it.  (October 4, 2011 letter at 44).  In 

the letter that Mr. McKenzie sent to all four judges in Hunt County, he did not 

mince words when he stated, “[i]f an employee of mine is responsible for making 

this false claim about me to Judge Tittle, that most certainly would warrant an 

immediate termination from the department.”  (October 4, 2011 letter at 44; Def. 

Appx at P).  Two days later, Mr. McKenzie made good on that threat when he 

terminated Ms. Gaston.  It is hard to imagine a more negative attitude being 

expressed about a report of a violation of law than threatening to fire the person 

who made it.  See McElyea, 239 S.W.3d at 857 (holding sufficient evidence of a 

negative attitude and causation existed where evidence showed “as far as 

[Defendant] was concerned, trouble loomed ahead for [Plaintiff].”). 
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The Department cannot dispute that Mr. McKenzie knew that Ms. Gaston 

was the only court officer assigned to Judge Tittle’s court.  (Term. Letter at 54: “his 

email directive that stated who would be allowed to serve in the 196th Court . . . .”; 

Gaston Dep. at 20:18-21).  Mr. McKenzie knew that Judge Tittle got information 

about the probation department from Ms. Gaston.  (Gaston dep. at 20) In fact, the 

Department’s own witness, John Washburn, could think of no other person from 

whom Judge Tittle would receive such information. (Washburn dep. at 61: 12-17 

“Christina Gaston’s the only one I would know of, but I don’t know.”). 

Finally, the Department cannot dispute that Mr. McKenzie believed that Ms. 

Gaston had done the exact same thing earlier that year.  (Def. Appx, Ex. A Affidavit 

of James McKenzie at ¶ 16 : “Gaston reported to Judge Tittle that I was not 

complying with his protocol.”).  Taking this evidence in the light most favorable to 

Ms. Gaston, a reasonable jury could find that Mr. McKenzie knew of her report of 

unlawful conduct and terminated her for it.  Therefore there is a genuine issue of 

material fact on this element, which precludes granting the Department’s Plea or 

motion for summary judgment.  

B. The Department has given inconsistent reasons for Ms. Gaston’s 
termination, which creates a fact issue. 

 
The Department has given inconsistent reasons for her termination.  

Inconsistent reasons for an adverse employment action are evidence of pretext. 

Burrell v. Dr. Pepper/Seven Up Bottling Group, 482 F.3d 408, 415 (5th Cir. 2007) 

(“This unexplained inconsistency was further evidence from which a jury could infer 

that [Defendant’s] proffered rationale is pretextual.”).  In Burrell, a Title VII pretext 
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case, the Fifth Circuit found sufficient evidence that the proffered reason for an 

adverse action was prextual where the Defendant had given different reasons for 

not promoting an employee.  Id.  Specifically, the employer had stated at different 

times that the plaintiff was not promoted due to a lack of “purchasing experience,” 

“purchasing experience in the bottling industry,” and “bottling experience.”  Id.  The 

court held that these reasons were sufficiently inconsistent to allow a jury to find 

pretext.  Id.  

Here, the Department has given at least two inconsistent reasons for her 

termination.  During her termination meeting, Ms. Gaston was told that she was 

being terminated “[b]ecause [Ms. Gaston] had told Judge Tittle that there was a 

complaint.”  (Def. Appx Ex. B Gaston Dep. at 120:5-6).  However, Mr. McKenzie 

gave a different reason for Ms. Gaston’s termination to the Hunt County Judges.  In 

an October 6, 2011 letter, Mr. McKenzie states, “due to the nature of the allegations 

as substantiated by the testimony provided for each allegation . . . I have 

terminated Christina Gaston’s employment with the HCCSCD.”  (See October 6, 

2011 letter to Judges at 63)  Mr. McKenzie goes on to explain that the allegations 

concerned “allegedly making comments to [Mr. McKenzie] and other HCCSCD 

employees.” (Id.).  These reasons are diametrically opposed.  The reason told to Ms. 

Gaston has to do with making comments to Judge Tittle, but the reason given to the 

judges was because she was making comments to Mr. McKenzie.  Under Burrell, 
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these inconsistent reasons raise a genuine issue of material fact.  See Burrell, 482 

F.3d at 415.2 

Because the Department has given inconsistent reasons for Ms. Gaston’s 

termination, a fact issue exists as to whether or not that reason is false.  Therefore, 

the Department’s Plea cannot be granted on this issue. 

C. Causation is presumed because Ms. Gaston was terminated within 
ninety days of her last report. 
 

Under the Texas Whistleblower Act if the termination “occurs not later than 

the 90th day after the date on which the employee reports a violation of law, the . . . 

termination . . . is presumed, subject to rebuttal, to be because the employee made 

the report.”  Tex. Gov. Code Ann. § 554.004(a).  Here, it is undisputed that Ms. 

Gaston made a report of unlawful conduct to Judge Tittle on July 18, 2011. (Gaston 

dep. at 18:3).  It is also undisputed that she was terminated eighty days later on 

October 6, 2011.  (Term letter at 51). 

The Department does not rebut this presumption in its Plea or motions for 

summary judgment.  The Department’s only argument concerning causation is that 

because Ms. Gaston and Judge Tittle agree “they never told McKenzie of their 

communication, Gaston cannot . . . prove that her termination was motivated by her 

                                                
2 In fact, under the low standard in Burrell, the Department has given at least four 
different reasons for her termination.  The third inconsistent reason is found in her 
termination letter, which states, “The main basis for your termination is due to you 
being deceitful when asked the question as to whether or not you have or have ever 
implied that you can influence Judge Tittle.”  (Term. letter at 54).  The fourth 
inconsistent reason was from Mr. Washburn, who said Ms. Gaston was terminated 
for “her ego.”  (Washburn dep. at 60: 15-16 “If she said that I said it was her ego, 
then I won’t deny it.”). 
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alleged conversations with Judge Tittle.”  (Def. Plea at 16).  This argument does not 

rebut the presumption because it does not address causation and whether or not 

Ms. Gaston was terminated because of her report.  Regardless of how Mr. McKenzie 

find out that Ms. Gaston made the report to Judge Tittle, Mr. McKenzie could still 

have terminated her because of it.  Indeed, the fact that Mr. McKenzie terminated 

Ms. Gaston three days after Judge Tittle addressed Ms. Gaston’s reports with him 

supports her decision to not tell him. 

Because the Department has not rebutted the presumption of causation Ms. 

Gaston is entitled to, the Department’s Plea cannot be granted on this element. 

VI. 
CONCLUSION 

 
Because the Plaintiff has established the first three elements of a 

whistleblower claim and shown a fact issue regarding the fourth element, 

Defendant’s Plea to the Jurisdiction and motions for summary judgment should not 

be granted. Therefore, Plaintiff respectfully asks this Court to deny Defendant’s 

Plea to the Jurisdiction and motions for summary judgment, and for such other and 

further relief to which Plaintiff is entitled. 

Respectfully submitted, 
ROB WILEY, P.C. 
 
By: _/s/ Colin Walsh____                                  
Robert J. Wiley 
Texas Bar No. 24013750 
Board Certified Specialist, Labor & 
Employment Law, Texas Board of Legal 
Specialization  
Colin Walsh 
Texas Bar No. 24079538 
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